

April 26, 2007

Renee J. Jenkins Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re: Case Nos. 04-220-GA-GCR, 05-220-GA-GCR, 07-434-GA-UNC, and 89-8005-GA-TRF

Dear Secretary Jenkins:

Enclosed please find the following tariff sheets filed in compliance with the Commission's Finding and Order in Case Nos. 04-220-GA-GCR and 05-220-GA-GCR dated April 11, 2007 and Entry dated April 25, 2007 in Case No. 07-434-GA-UNC:

- 1. First Revised Sheet No. 10, Rate 310, Residential Sales Service, Page 1 of 1.
- 2. Second Revised Sheet No. 11, Rate 315, Residential Transportation Service, Page 1 of 2.
- 3. First Revised Sheet No. 12, Rate 320, General Sales Service, Page 1 of 2.
- 4. Second Revised Sheet No. 13, Rate 325, General Transportation Service, Page 1 of 3.
- 5. First Revised Sheet No. 14, Rate 330, Large General Sales Service, Page 1 of 2
- 6. First Revised Sheet No. 15, Rate 340, Interruptible Sales Service, Page 1 of 2.
- 7. First Revised Sheet No. 16, Rate 341, Dual Fuel Sales Service, Page 1 of 3.
- 8. First Revised Sheet No. 17, Rate 345, Large General Transportation Service, Page 1 of 2.

21 EAST STATE STREET, 17TH FLOOR, COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215 • TEL: 614-469-8000 • FAX: 614-469-4653 • WWW.MWN.COM

Hazleton, PA - Lancaster, PA - State College, PA - Harrisburg, PA - Washington, DC

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Ave. Date Processed 4/26/27

AND APR 26 PH 4:57

9. Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 31, Gas Cost Recovery Rider, Page 1 of 1.

These tariff sheets supercede the following tariff sheets which are hereby withdrawn:

- 1. Original Sheet No. 10, Rate 310, Residential Sales Service, Page 1 of 1.
- 2. First Revised Sheet No. 11, Rate 315, Residential Transportation Service, Page 1 of 2.
- 3. Original Sheet No. 12, Rate 320, General Sales Service, Page 1 of 2.
- 4. First Revised Sheet No. 13, Rate 325, General Transportation Service, Page 1 of 3.
- 5. Original Sheet No. 14, Rate 330, Large General Sales Service, Page 1 of 2.
- 6. Original Sheet No. 15, Rate 340, Interruptible Sales Service, Page 1 of 2.
- 7. Original Sheet No. 16, Rate 341, Dual Fuel Sales Service, Page 1 of 3.
- 8. Original Sheet No. 17, Rate 345, Large General Transportation Service, Page 1 of 2.
- 9. Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 31, Gas Cost Recovery Rider, Page 1 of 1.

Very truly yours,

Gretchen J./Hůmmel

Attorney for Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc.

cc: Parties of Record

First Revised Sheet No. 10 Cancels Original Sheet No. 10 Page 1 of 1

RATE 310 RESIDENTIAL SALES SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Residential Customer electing service hereunder when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. [Successor Rate Schedule to Small Gas Sales Service, for Residential Customers.]

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Sales Service. Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$7.00 per meter

Distribution Charge:

\$0.11986 per Ccf for the first 50 Ccf, plus \$0.10442 per Ccf for all Ccf over 50 Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 31 Gas Cost Recovery Rider
- Sheet No. 35 Migration Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Gas Service rendered under this Rate Schedule shall be subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions and Commission's Regulations.

Second Revised Sheet No. 11 Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 11 Page 1 of 2

RATE 315 RESIDENTIAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Residential Customer electing service hereunder when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. However, this Rate Schedule shall not be available to any Customer whose utility service account is past due at the time Customer desires to initiate this service unless Customer has discharged, or entered into a payment arrangement to discharge all existing arrearages owed the Company. This Rate Schedule is also applicable to customers currently enrolled in the Company's Percentage of Income Payment Plan (PIPP) in the event that Company bids out the provision of commodity supply for the PIPP Customers as a Single Pool. [Successor Rate Schedule to Small Gas Transportation Service, for Residential Customers.]

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Transportation Service. Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

Customer, except for PIPP Pool Customers, must enter into a contract for firm gas supplies with a Supplier who meets the requirements for participation in Pooling Service (Residential and General) under Rate 385. Company will maintain and make available a list of Suppliers participating in the Pooling Program. Such list shall be available by request and through the Company's website.

DEFINITIONS

Terms used in this Rate Schedule are defined in the Definitions section of Pooling Service Terms and Conditions (Residential and General) on Sheet No. 52.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$7.00 per meter

Distribution Charge:

\$0.11986 per Ccf for the first 50 Ccf, plus \$0.10442 per Ccf for all Ccf over 50 Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 35 Migration Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 42 -- S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider

Filed pursuant to the Finding and Order dated April 11, 2007 in Case Nos. 04-220-GA-GCR and 05-220-GA-GCR and Entry dated April 25, 2007 in Case No. 07-434-GA-UNC of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

First Revised Sheet No. 12 Cancels Original Sheet No. 12 Page 1 of 2

RATE 320 GENERAL SALES SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is less than 150,000 Ccf when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. [Successor Rate Schedule to Small Gas and General Gas Sales Services, for Non-Residential Customers.]

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Sales Service. Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$10.00 per Group 1 Meter, or \$25.00 per Group 2 Meter

Distribution Charge:

\$0.12879 per Ccf for the first 50 Ccf, plus \$0.10497 per Ccf for all Ccf over 50 Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 31 Gas Cost Recovery Rider
- Sheet No. 35 Migration Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

Second Revised Sheet No. 13 Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 13 Page 1 of 3

RATE 325 GENERAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is less than 150,000 Ccf when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. However, this Rate Schedule shall not be available to any Customer whose utility service account is past due at the time Customer desires to initiate this service unless Customer has discharged, or entered into a payment arrangement to discharge all existing arrearages owed the Company. [Successor Rate Schedule to Small Gas and General Gas Transportation Services, for Non-Residential Customers.]

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Transportation Service. Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

Customer must enter into a contract for firm gas supplies with a Supplier who meets the Company's requirements for participation in Pooling Service (Residential and General) under Rate 385. Company will maintain and make available a list of Suppliers participating in the Pooling Program. Such list shall be available by request and through the Company's website.

DEFINITIONS

Terms used in this Rate Schedule are defined in the Definitions section of the Pooling Service Terms and Conditions (Residential and General) on Sheet No. 52.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$10.00 per Group 1 Meter, or \$25.00 per Group 2 Meter

Distribution Charge:

\$0.12879 per Ccf for the first 50 Ccf, plus \$0.10497 per Ccf for all Ccf over 50 Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 35 Migration Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider

Filed pursuant to the Finding and Order dated April 11, 2007 in Case Nos. 04-220-GA-GCR and 05-220-GA-GCR and Entry dated April 25, 2007 in Case No. 07-434-GA-UNC of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

First Revised Sheet No. 14 Cancels Original Sheet No. 14 Page 1 of 2

RATE 330 LARGE GENERAL SALES SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is 150,000 Ccf or more when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. [Successor Rate Schedule to Large Gas Sales Service.]

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Sales Service. Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$100.00 per Meter

Distribution Charge:

\$0.12990 per Ccf for the first 1000 Ccf, plus \$0.11062 per Ccf for the next 14,000 Ccf, plus \$0.07691 per Ccf for all Ccf over 15,000 Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 31 Gas Cost Recovery Rider
- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

First Revised Sheet No. 15 Cancels Original Sheet No. 15 Page 1 of 2

RATE 340 INTERRUPTIBLE SALES SERVICE

<u>APPLICABILITY</u>

This Rate Schedule is available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Interruptible Sales Service. The delivery pressure shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

RATES AND CHARGES

The Monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$100.00 per meter

Distribution Charge:

\$0.04977 per Ccf for all Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 31 Gas Cost Recovery Rider
- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

For the billing months of June, July, August, September, and October, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall be \$2000.00, plus the Gas Cost Recovery Charge computed on the gas actually metered during such month. For all other billing months, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

First Revised Sheet No. 16 Cancels Original Sheet No. 16 Page 1 of 3

RATE 341 DUAL FUEL SALES SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule is available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Spaceheating equipment has a rated input in excess of 2,500,000 Btu per hour when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule is applicable to the provision of Dual Fuel Sales Service, as described in the Dual Fuel Terms and Conditions below. Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises. Customer, and owner if other than Customer, shall enter into and comply with the terms and conditions of a contract with Company.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$30.00 per meter

Distribution Charge:

\$0.06050 per Ccf for all Ccf of Process or Base Deliveries (as defined below), plus \$0.02687 per Ccf for all Ccf of Dual Fuel Deliveries (as defined below)

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 31 Gas Cost Recovery Rider
- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S. B. 287 Excise Tax Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

First Revised Sheet No. 17 Cancels Original Sheet No. 17 Page 1 of 2

RATE 345 LARGE GENERAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

<u>APPLICABILITY</u>

This Rate Schedule is available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is greater than 150,000 Ccf and certain other Non-Residential Customers who were receiving service hereunder prior to March 1, 2005, when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. [Successor Rate Schedule to Natural Gas Transportation Service.)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Transportation Service. Gas Service hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

Company shall provide Transportation Service from existing pipeline delivery points specified by Company to Customer on a non-discriminatory basis subject to the capacity of Company's Operational Systems.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$100.00 per meter

Distribution Charge:

\$0.12990 per Ccf for the first 1000 Ccf, plus \$0.11062 per Ccf for the next 14,000 Ccf, plus \$0.07691 per Ccf for all Ccf over 15,000 Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Additional Services Charges:

Customer shall pay the appropriate rates and charges for any additional service provided by Company, as described in the Transportation Terms and Conditions (Large General), and any charge assessed in accordance with orders issued by Commission relating to take-or-pay, transition, or other costs.

Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 31 Cancels Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 31 Page 1 of 1

GAS COST RECOVERY RIDER

<u>APPLICABILITY</u>

The Gas Cost Recovery ("GCR") Rider is applicable to any Sales Service Customer.

DESCRIPTION

The Gas Cost Recovery Charge shall be the product of the billing Ccf and the GCR Rate.

The Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR Rate) will be determined pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 4901:1-14 of the Ohio Administrative Code and applicable Commission Orders.

GCR RATE

The GCR Rate for May 2007 is \$0.90641/Ccf.